PUBL“‘“" RaAT TEZE’C{
%.w Y 4 S

(Do not write above this line.)

State Bar Court of California
Hearng Department

@ Los Angeles a

San Franclsco

Counsel for the State Bar

ERIC H. HSU

DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL
1149 South Hill Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 765-1247

Bar# 213039

Case number(s)
05-C-01791-RAP

Counsel for Respondent

O n Pro Per, Respondent
Michael E. Wine

301 N. Lake Avenue,

Suite 800

Pasadena, CA 91101-5113
6) 796-6688

obhé 58657

{for Court's use)

\\T

In the Matler of
Ward Douglas Smith

Bar# 101956
A Member of the Slate Bar of California

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

(Respondent] -

O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

AND
05-C-03549 FILED
JAN 2 4 200
STATE BAR
NGELIS
lowiktag® 022 605 562
Submifted to assigned judge [ setliement judge

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

Note: All information required by this torm and any additional information which cannot be provided
In the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,

e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowiedgments:

(1)  Respondentis ¢ member of the State Bar of California, admitied

(2) The paries agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of Icw of

December 1,

1981

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

i3)  Allinvestigalions or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s} are ||sted under "Dismissals.”

The stipu!urion and order consist of

{47  Astatement of acts or omissions gcknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

undes "Facts.”

(5} Conclusions of iaw, drawn from and specifically referting to the facts are diso included under "Conclusions of

Lew.”

()] The pariies must include supporting authotity for the recommended level of discipline under the heading

“Supporting Authority,”

(7)) Nomore than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any

14 pages.

(dale)

pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

[Sfipukation torm approved by SBC Executive Committea 1071 4/2000. Revised 12/156/2004)
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{8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code 55608610 &

ey

(3)

4

Mm

$140.7. (Check one option only):

0 until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actudlly suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

KW costs to be poid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for ive-tellewingmembership-yoars:

“THE NEXT W {2) MEMBERSHIP YEARS.
Qrasnp, special Circumsiances or ofther good cause perruie , RUles of Frocedure

0O  costs waived in part as set forth in a separate atiachment enfited “Partial Walver of Costs”
O  costs entirely waived

Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions

for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

0O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f]

(@) 0O State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) O Date prior discipline effective

{c) O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

(d) O Degree of prior discipline

(¢) O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or o
separate aftachment entitled “Prior Discipline.”

O Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was sunounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violalions of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct,

O Trust Violalion: Trust funds or propery were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct forimproper conduct toward
said funds or property.

@ Ham: Responqenrs misconduct harmed signiﬁccmﬂ&c client, the public or the administration of justice.
Respondent's repeated violation of the underlying protective orders harmed

the administration of justice,

(Siipulafion form approved by SBC Executive Commifiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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(59 O Indiflerence: Respondent demonstraied inditference toward rectificafion of or atonement 1or the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

{6) O Lock of Cooperalion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hissher
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(77 @ Mulliple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. Respondent's current misconduct arose

from multiﬁle violations of California Business and Professions Code section 6068.
(8) O No aggravafing circumstances are involved,

Additional aggravating circumstances: None.

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) O No Pror Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

{2) 0O No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

{3) O Candor/Cocoperation: Respondent displayed spontanecus candor and cooperalion with the
victims of his/her misconduct and 1o the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(49 O Remorse: Respondent prompily took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed o timely atone for any consequences of
hismher misconduct.

{59 O Restitution: Respondent paid § on
in restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civil or criminal proceedings.

b6 O _ Delay: These disciplinary p'roceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

{7 O Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

i8) 0O EmofionalPhysical Difficullies; At the fime of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficutties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
praduct of any llegal conduct by the member, such as ifiegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such ditficullies or disabilities.

(9 0O Severe Financial Stress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably toreseeable or which were beyond his/her
control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Actudl Suspsansion
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(10) [ Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
petsonal life which were other than emctional or physical in nature,

(1) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is aftested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/fher misconduct.

(12) O Rehabliitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occuned
toliowed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(133 O No miligating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances: Respondent has been admitted to practice law in
California for almost 25 years without prior discipline.

D. Disclpline:
() & Stayed Suspension:

- {a) X1 Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law foraperiod of Two (2) vears
ii © and until Respondent shows proof saiisfactory o the Siale Bar Courd of rehabilliation and present
fitness to practice and present learning and abilily In the law pursuant to standard 1.4(c){li)
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. O andunil Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form qﬂachéd to this
stipulation.

jii. O and uniii Respondent does the following:

{b) @ The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
(20 & Probation:
Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of Three {3) years ,

which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this malter.
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)

(Stipulation form appraved by $BC Execulive Commiftee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004) Aclual suspension
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(33 B Actucl Suspension:

{a} © Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a
period of Nine (9) months

i. O and uniii Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the Siafe Bar Cour of rehabilliation and
present fitness to practice and present learing and ability in the law pursuant fo standard
1.A{c)iil), Standards for Attomey Sonctions for Professional Misconduct

i. O and unfil Respondent pays restitufion as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached fo
this stipulation.

li. O and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(13 O IfRespondentis actually suspended for two years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended uniil
he/she proves to the Slote Bar Couit hisfher rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(¢)(fi}, standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(23 [® Duwingthe probation patiod, Respandent must comply with the provisions of the $tate Bar Act and
Rules of Proiessional Conduct.

(3) @ Withinten (10} days of any chonge, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and fo the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes
of information, including cutrent office address and telephone number, or othes address for Slate Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business aond Professions Code.

{4) O Within thiry (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondeant’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms
and condlitions of probafion. Upon the direction of the Office of Probeiion, Respondent must meat with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephione. During the period of probation, Respondent must
prompily meet with the probation deputy as directed and uponrequest. SEE ATTACHED PAGE 11.

(5) @ Respondent mustsubmit wiitter quarterly reports fo the Office of Probation on each January 10, Aprit 10,
July 10, and October 18 of the period of probation. Under pendity of perjury, Respondent musi stale
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Proiessional Conduct, and all
conditions of probalion during the preceding calendar quarier. Respondent rust aiso stote whethet there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if 5o, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
subritted on the next quarier date, and cover the exiended period.

In addition fo all quartedy reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no ecrlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

(6} ([ Respondentmustbe assigned a probation monifor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probatlion with the probation monitor to establish @ manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reporis as may be requested,
in addition fo the quarterly repotts required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperale fully with the probation monitor,

{7 B Subjectto assetion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and fruthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
diracted 1o Respondent personclly or in writing relaling to whether Respondent is complying orhas
complied with the probation conditions,

(Stipulation form appioved by SBC Execulive Commitee 10/18/2000. Revised 12/18/2004] Actual Suspension
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8) O Within one (1) year of the effective dole of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide 1o the Office
of Probation sofisfoctory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School, ond passage of the test
glven at the end of that session, SEE ATTACHED PAGE 1].

O No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

99 @& Respondentmustcomply with alf condifions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and

must so declare under pengilty of petjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the
Office of Probation.

(l1oy O The following condifions are attached hereto and incorporated:

0O Substance Abuse Condlfions (W] Law Office Monagement Conditions

O Medical Conditions O Financial Conditions

E Other Conditions Negofiated by the Parties:

(1) O Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examinaticn: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the
Natienal Conference of Bar Examinets, {o the Cffice of Probalion during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE
results in octual suspension withou! further hearing until passage. Buf sea rule 951(b),

Callfamia Rules of Courl, and rule 321{a)(1) & {c), Rules of Procedure.
SEE ATTACHED PAGE 11.

O No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(21 ® Rule 955, Califomnia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of ule
@55, California Rules of Court, and parform the acls specified in subdivisions (a) and (¢) of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order
in this matier.

{3) O Conditlonal Rule 955, Califomic Rules of Court: i Respondent remalns actually suspended for
90 days or more, hefshe must comply with the requirements of rule 955, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions [a) and (¢) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matier.

(4) K Credlt for Interim Suspenslon [conviclion referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited

for the pericd of histher Interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date
of commencemen! of interim suspension:  June 6, 2005

55 [® Ofher Conditlons: SEE ATTACHED PAGE 11.

[Stipulafion form approved by $BC Executive Commiitee 10/16/2000, Revised 12/14/2004) Aciual Suspension



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: WARD DOUGLAS SMITH (State Bar No. 101956)
CASE NUMBERS: 05-C-01791-RAP and 05-C-03549

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING.

Facts.

1. Respondent WARD DOUGLAS SMITH (“Respondent”) was admitted to the practice
of law in the State of California on December 1, 1981, was a member at all times
pertinent to these charges, and is currently a member of the State Bar of California

(“State Bar™).

2. On June 6, 2005, Respondent was placed on interim suspension in connection with State
Bar Court case number 05-C-01791-RAP. Respondent remains on interim suspension.

State Bar Court Case No. 05-C-01791:

3. This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions
Code and rule 951 of the California Rules of Court.

4. On March 15, 2005, Respondent pled guilty as to counts 1, 2, and 3 of the Information
filed against him'on March 7, 2005, in a criminal action entitled People v. Ward Douglas
Smith, Orange County Superior Court Case Number 05SF0029 (*the Information™).

5. Respondent was found guilty of count 1, for violating California Penal Code section
273.5, subdivision (a) (domestic battery with corporal injury), a felony, by willfully and
unlawfully inflicting corporal injury resulting in a traumatic condition upon his spouse on
or about January 5, 2005. Respondent admitted to the foregoing facts as the basis for his
guilty plea on March 15, 2005,

6. Respondent was found guilty of count 2, for violating California Penal Code section
273.5, subdivision (a) (domestic battery with corporal injury), a felony, by willfully and
unlawfully inflicting corporal injury resulting in a traumatic condition upon his spouse on
or about December 22, 2004. Respondent admitted to the foregoing facts as the basis for
his guilty plea on March 15, 2005.

Page #




10.

1L

Respondent was found guiity of count 3, for violating California Penal Code section 166,
subdivision (¢)(1) (violation of protective order), a misdemeanor, by willfully,
knowingly, and unlawfully violating a protective order on or about January 5, 2005. The
protective order was issued by a court pursuant to Penal Code section 136.2 as a
condition of probation after conviction in a criminal proceeding involving domestic
violence as defined in Section 13700. On March 15, 2005, Respondent admitted to the
foregoing facts as the basis for his guilty plea.

As part of Respondent’s sentence in the underlying criminal matter, and among others,
Respondent was ordered by the superior court to do each of the following: a) to cooperate
with Probation Officer in any plan for psychiatric, psychological, alcohol and/or drug
treatment, or counseling; b) to attend and complete Domestic Violence Child & Youth
Services Program Project Program; ¢) to attend and complete Domestic Violence Action
Consultants Batterers’ Treatment Program; d) to enroll in and complete Action
Consultants Batterers’ Treatment Program located at 1670 Santa Ana Avenue, Suite F, in
Costa Mesa, California; and €) to comply with all terms of the protective order.

Respondent did not file any notice of appeal in Orange County Superior Court Case
Number 058F0029, and the time period for filing such notice has expired.

On June 13, 2005, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order
referring the matter to the Heaning Department on the following issues: (a) whether the
facts and circumstances surrounding the convictions involved moral turpitude or other
misconduct warranting discipline, and (b} the appropriate level of discipline, where
warranted.

The above-described conduct was not committed in the course of Respondent’s
profession as an atiomney.

Conclusions of Taw:

The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent’s felony convictions for his

violating California Penal Code section 273.5, subdivision (a), and Respondent’s misdemeanor
conviction for his violating California Penal Code section 166, subdivision (c)(1), involved
conduct warranting discipline. Respondent violated laws of the State of California, in willful
violation of California Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a).

H
/

/
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12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

7

Siate Bar Court Case No. 05-C-03549:

This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions
Code and rule 951 of the California Rules of Court. The parties hereby stipulate to a
waiver of an augmented order referring case number 05-C-03549 to the Hearing
Department for a hearing and decision as to whether the facts and circumstances
surrounding Respondent’s violation of California Penal Code section 166, subdivision
(c)(4), a felony, involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline, and
if so found, the discipline to be imposed.

On September 22, 2005, Respondent pled guilty as to count 1 of the Felony Complaint
filed against him on July 26, 2005, in a criminal action entitled People v. Ward Douglas
Smith, Orange County Superior Court Case Number 055F0847 (*the Felony
Complaint™).

Respondent was found guilty of count 1, for violating California Penal Code section 166,
subdivision (¢)(4) (violation of protective order with prior conviction), a felony, by
willfully, knowingly, and unlawfully violating a protective order on or about July 2,

2005. The protective order was issued by a court pursuant to Penal Code section 136.2 as
a condition of probation after conviction in a criminal proceeding involving domestic
viclence as defined in Section 13700. Respondent was previously convicted of violating
Penal Code section 166, subdivision (¢}{(1) within seven years of his violation of
subdivision (c)(4), which involved an act of violence and a credible threat of violence as
provided in Penal Code section 139, subdivisions (¢) and (d). On September 22, 2005,
Respondent admitted to the foregoing facts as the basis for his guilty plea.

As a result of Respondent’s guilty plea, Respondent was sentenced to serve 365 days in
Orange County Jail.

As part of Respondent’s sentence in the underlying criminal matter, Respondent was
ordered by the superior court to cooperate with a probation officer in any plan for
psychiatric, psychological, alcohol and/or drug treatment, or counseling. Respondent
was also ordered to comply with al! terms of the protective order.

Respondent did not file any notice of appeal in Orange County Superior Court Case
Number 05SF0847, and the time pentod for filing such notice has expired.

The above-described conduct was not committed in the course of Respondent’s
profession as an attomney.
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Conclusions of Law:

The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent’s felony convictions for his
violating California Penal Code section 166, subdivision (¢)(4) (violation of protective order
with prior conviction), involved conduct warranting discipline. Respondent violated laws of the
State of California, in wiliful violation of California Business and Professions Code section
6068, subdivision (a).

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Authorities in Support of the Appropriate Level of Discipiine.

a. Standards,

Standard 2.6(a) provides that a violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068
shall result in disbarment or suspension, depending on the gravity of the offense or harm to any
victim, with due regard to the purposes set forth in standard 1.3.

Standard 3.4 provides that a member’s final conviction of a crime which does not involve
moral turpitude inherently or in the facts and circumstances surrounding the crime’s commission
but which does involve other misconduct warranting discipline shall result in a sanction as
prescribed under part B of the Standards appropriate to the nature and extent of the misconduct
found to have been committed by the member. Part B of the Standards inciudes standard 2.6(a).

b. Case Law.

In re Orro (1989) 48 Cal.3d 970.

In Otto, the respondent was convicted of felony charges of assault by means likely to
produce great bodily injury and infliction of corporal punishment on a cohabitant of the opposite
sex resulting in a traumatic condition (Pen. Code, §§ 245, subd. (a), 273.5), acts which the
Review Department found did not involve moral turpitude but did constitute other misconduct
warranting discipline. In the criminal matter, Otto served 90 days in jail and was placed on
probation with conditions. Otto defaulted in the proceeding and his motion for relief was denied
by the Supreme Court. The Court imposed the following discipline, as recommended by the
Review Department: two years of stayed suspension and two years of probation, conditioned on
actual suspension for six months.

i

I
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In the Matter of Stewart (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 52.

Stewart was convicted of a2 misdemeanor battery on a police officer (Pen. Code, § 243,
subd. (c)). Stewart’s conviction arose from a domestic dispute with his wife about his
continuing visitation with his son. While struggling with a police officer at the scene, Stewart
caused injury to that officer. Moral turpitude was not found, but the misconduct warranted
discipline. In aggravation, Stewart had one prior, he engaged in multiple acts of wrongdoing, he
gave a false description of the criminal incident to the Hearing Department and to the Los
Angeles Police Department, he lacked insight as to the seriousness of his actions, and he was
indifferent to the seriousness of the misconduct and to the potential harm which could have
resulted from his failure to obey the police officers’ directions. There was no mitigation. He
was given two years of stayed suspension and two years of probation, conditioned on actual
suspension for six months.

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES.

1. Respondent must provide passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility
Examination (“MPRE"™), administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, to
the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within 18 months from
the effective date of discipline, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE
results in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule
951(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(1), Rules of Procedure of the
State Bar of California.

2. Within 18 months from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must provide to the
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and
passage of the test given at the end of that session.

3 Respondent is currently incarcerated. Respondent expects to be released from jail in
March 2006, depending on any credit for good behavior. Within thirty (30) days from
the effective date of discipline or from the date of Respondent’s release from jail,
wherever Respondent may be held and whichever period is longer, Respondent must
contact the Office of Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned
probation deputy to discuss these terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction
of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the probation deputy either in-
person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must promptly meet
with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

4. If Respondent is incarcerated on the effective date of discipline, then it is Respondent’s
duty to advise the Office of Probation of his date of release from jail, within two (2)
weeks of Respondent’s release.

11
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COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
Respondent that as of November 22, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $5,166. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A(7), was January 3, 2006.

12
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In the Matter of Case number(s):

WARD DOUGLAS SMITH 05-C-01791-RAP AND 05-C-03549

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES
By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement

with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

/2 -25-05 %QW WARD DOUGLAS SMITH

Date - Respondent's signqture Print name
/ 05 /ﬁ?éy W)Mﬂ/ MICHAEL E. WINE
Dcfe ondent's Caunsel’s signature Prinf name

Jom. 12, 2006 ERIC H. HSU

; -
Oate DGW'S signafure Print name

Aclual Suspension

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/14/2004)
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In the Matter of Case number(s):

WARD DOUGLAS SMITH 05-C-01791-RAP
05-C-03549-RAP

ORDER

Finding the stipulation 1o be fair to the patties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT iS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

|:| The stiputated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after setvice of this order, is granted; or 2) this
coutt modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. {See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(q),
California Rules of Court.)

JAy /3 Jal /%M'\

Date RICHARD A. PLATEL
Judge of the State Bar Court

fForm adopted by the SBC Executive Commillee (Rev, 2/25/05)] 1 Actual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(h), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Admunistrator of the State Bar Court of California. 1 am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on January 24, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL E WINE
301 N LAKE AVE STE 800
PASADENA CA 91101

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
ERIC HSU , Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
January 24, 2006.

Case Administfator
State Bar Court

Cedificate of Service. wpl




